Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-0947 RL



)

SHERBAZ KHAN, d/b/a
)

AMARAH MOTORS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


There is cause to discipline Sherbaz Khan, d/b/a Amarah Motors (“Amarah Motors”) for failing to have complete books and records at Amarah Motors’ business location, failing to post regular business hours, failing to produce titles for some of the motor vehicles on Amarah Motors’ lot, failing to account for dealer license plates, and failing to provide a complete record of temporary permits.
Procedure


The Director of Revenue (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking discipline against Amarah Motors used motor vehicle dealer license.  We served the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing upon Kahn by certified mail on June 30, 2006.  On July 27, 2006, Khan filed an answer on behalf of Amarah Motors.  We held our hearing December 12, 2006.  David Bechtold, Senior Counsel, represented the Director.  Neither Khan nor anyone 
representing him or Amarah Motors appeared.  The case became ready for decision on March 12, 2007, when Kahn’s brief was due.
Findings of Fact


1.
Amarah Motors holds a used motor vehicle dealer license that expires on 
December 31, 2007.  The license was current and active during all relevant times.

2.
The State Highway Patrol filed a complaint with the Director alleging that a Mr. El-Aloosy was stopped driving a car displaying a temporary permit.  The complaint alleged Mr. El-Aloosy claimed to be the owner of Amarah Motors and was using the temporary permit to transport the car from the auction to Amarah Motors or to his home.


3.
On June 23, 2005, the Director’s Special Agent Lisa K. Spry received the complaint.
   

4.
On October 17, 2005, Spry conducted a compliance inspection of Amarah Motors at 11701 Hickman Mills Drive, Kansas City, Missouri, 64134.  Amarah Motors had moved there from its former premises a couple of months before October 17, 2005.  Khan had Amarah Motors’ vehicles on the new premises and was conducting Amarah Motors' business there.

5.
Spry asked Kahn to produce his sales reports, temporary permit records, accounts for his dealer license plates, any sales files for vehicles sold, and any titles for the vehicles on the lot.  

6.
Amarah Motors is required to file monthly sales reports with the Director.  The dealers are supposed to list in the reports the sales made during the month and the temporary permits issued related to those sales.  Khan produced his sales reports.

7.
When Spry asked to see the files with the individual records of vehicle sales, Khan could not produce any because he did not keep those records at the dealership.

8.
Amarah Motors did not have its business hours posted on October 17, 2005.

9.
There were about ten vehicles on Amarah Motors’ lot.  Spry asked to see the titles for those vehicles.  Khan produced titles for only five vehicles.  He did not have the remaining vehicles’ titles at the dealership.

10.
The Department had issued to Amarah Motors nine dealer license plates for automobiles and two for motorcycles.  When Spry asked to see an accounting of the whereabouts of the dealer license plates, Khan was not able to show Spry any plates nor was he able to account for the whereabouts of the plates.

11.
The Department issues books with ten temporary permits to dealers.  When a temporary permit is taken out to sell to the purchaser of a vehicle, a part of the permit is left in the book on which the dealer is to record information to maintain at the dealership.  

12.
When Spry asked Khan for the temporary permit books, Khan was not able to produce them because he did not have them at the dealership.  As a result, Spry could not check on the temporary permit that was the subject of the State Highway Patrol’s complaint.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proof.
  The burden of proof in this case is a preponderance of the credible evidence – whether it is more probable than not that a specific event occurred.
 

The Director asserts that there is cause to discipline Amarah Motors under § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2006, for:
[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter . . . or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]
I.  Failure to Have Complete Books and Records at the Business Location
Section 301.560.1(1), RSMo Supp. 2005, provides in part:
A bona fide established place of business for any . . . used motor vehicle dealer shall include a permanent enclosed building or structure, either owned in fee or leased and actually occupied as a place of business by the applicant for the selling, bartering, trading or exchanging of motor vehicles or trailers . . . and wherein shall be kept and maintained the books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business. . . . 
Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010 requires that the dealer keep these records at the business location:

(1) In order to constitute a bona fide established place of business, hereinafter referred to as a “business location,” for boat dealers, boat manufacturers, motor vehicle dealers, motor vehicle manufacturers, wholesale motor vehicle dealers, public motor vehicle auctions and wholesale motor vehicle auctions—
*   *   *

(C) The licensee must maintain at the business location the books, records, files and other items required and necessary to conduct the business.  Such items shall be accessible for inspection during regular business hours.  If a licensee is also licensed as an auction, the auction records must be kept separately from the dealer records[.]

The Director alleges that Amarah Motors failed to comply with the requirement to keep all records at its established place of business when Kahn did not produce his sales files containing an individual record of the sale of each vehicle.  An individual record of each sale is a required and necessary record to conduct a dealer’s business.  Spry testified that Kahn “could not produce any sales files.”
  The failure to produce is sufficient for us to conclude that Kahn did not have the files at the dealership.  This conduct violates § 301.560.1(1), RSMo Supp. 2005, and 
Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(C) and is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2006.
II  Failure to Post Regular Business Hours


Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(B) requires of dealers:  “The business hours shall be posted at the business location.”  Spry testified that she looked for but saw no posting of business hours at Amarah Motors.  Amarah Motors’ failure to post its hours violates this regulation and is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2006.

III  Failure to Produce Titles


Section 301.200 provides:

1.  In the case of dealers, a separate certificate of ownership, either of such dealer’s immediate vendor, or of the dealer himself, shall be required in the case of each motor vehicle in his possession[.]
Kahn could produce only five titles for the ten or so cars on Amarah Motors’ lot.  This violates 
§ 301.200.1 and is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2006.
IV.  Failure to Account for Dealer License Plates


Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.060 provides:

(5) A licensee must account for all dealer license plates/certificates of number at all times.
Kahn was unable to account for any of the dealer license plates that the Director had sent to Amarah Motors.  This violates the regulation and is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2006.  
V.  Failure to Provide Complete Record of Temporary Permits


Section 301.140 allows the dealer to provide to a vehicle purchaser a temporary permit to use on the purchased vehicle in place of a normal registration plate.  The statute goes on to provide:


7.  The dealer or authorized agent shall insert the date of issuance and expiration date, year, make, and manufacturer’s number of vehicle on the paper plate or permit when issued to the buyer.  The dealer shall also insert such dealer’s number on the paper plate.  Every dealer that issues a temporary permit or paper plate shall keep, for inspection of proper officers, a correct record of each permit or plate issued by recording the permit or plate number, buyer’s name and address, year, make, manufacturer’s number of vehicle on which the permit or plate is to be used, and the date of issuance.
The temporary permits must be issued on a form that the Director prescribes.  Section 301.140.6.  Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.180(2) provides for the Director to issue the temporary permits in a booklet form.  According to Spry, the booklet contains the temporary permits to be sold to the purchaser and a place to record the information that the regulation requires the dealer to maintain:    

(4) Upon each sale of a temporary permit, each dealer shall fully complete all information on the temporary permit in accordance with Department of Revenue instructions and complete all appropriate records of issuance found within the booklet of permits.  If the permit is issued pursuant to a courtesy delivery arrangement, the dealer issuing the permit must record the words courtesy delivery on the corresponding permit and on the permit record within the permit booklet.  The information listed shall be true, accurate and complete.  Temporary permits that are spoiled shall be marked void and kept as a part of the dealership’s records. The records shall be maintained in booklet form for a period of at least three (3) years for inspection by law enforcement or Department of Revenue officials.
12 CSR 10-26.180.  Khan’s failure to produce the records from the temporary permit booklets leads us to conclude that he was not maintaining them.  This violates § 301.140.7 and is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2006.
VI.  The Defense

Khan sent us an answer that disputes factual allegations in the Director’s complaint and alleges excuses for why Amarah Motors had not complied with legal requirements.  However, neither Kahn nor any representative of Amarah Motors appeared at the hearing to present evidence of a defense.  The law requires us to decide the facts upon admissible evidence presented to us.
  There was nothing in the evidence that the Director presented that supported any of the factual allegations that Khan made in his answer on behalf of Amarah Motors.  Accordingly, we found the facts that the Director’s evidence supported. 
Summary


Sherbaz Khan, d/b/a Amarah Motors, is subject to discipline under § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2006. 

SO ORDERED on March 29, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT  


Commissioner

	�Dealers must use dealer license plates, not temporary permits, on cars they are transporting.  (Tr. at 8.)


	�While the transcript shows that counsel asked about Spry receiving the State Highway Patrol’s complaint on June 23, 2006 (Tr. at 7), we interpret that as a mistaken reference to 2005, because the investigator went on to testify that her investigation of the complaint took place in 2005.  (Tr. at 9.)  Further, the Director did not file her complaint with us until June 23, 2006.  


	�Section 301.562.2, RSMo Supp. 2006.  References to statutes are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


	�Tr. at 13.


	�The complaint alleges that Amarah Motors failed to post its hours.  However, under the heading “Failure to Post Regular Business Hours” in its brief, the Director includes the allegation that Amarah Motors violated 


§ 301.560.1(1), RSMo Supp. 2005, by failing to provide an exterior sign with its business name.  The complaint does not allege a failure to provide signage.  Due process requires that we consider only those allegations set forth in the complaint.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Section 536.140.2(3), RSMo Supp. 2006.  
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